whether it is a conventional method of production, or it is an organic production
(Lampkin et al., 2001).

The previous analysis indicates that the selling price of pepper had a dominant influence
on the value of production, and thus on the amount of gross margin, and it ranged from
49.41 to 66.23 dinars/kg. The lowest price of pepper was recorded in 2017, while the
highest price was recorded in 2018. If we take into account the indicators that show
significant changes in the value of production and gross margin between 2017 and
2018, it can be concluded that the price had a great impact on the changes. In 2015 and
2016, the price of pepper was around 51 dinars/kg, and in 2019 it was 63.65 dinars/kg.

Sensitivity analysis of gross margin in pepper production according to the
changes in price and yield level

Sensitivity analysis of gross margin in pepper production according to the changes in
prices and yields for the 2015-2019 period on the basis of a five-year price average,
yields and gross margins achieved on the surveyed farms is shown in Table 5.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis of gross margin in pepper production according to changes in
prices and yields

Yield (kg/ha)

Price (RSD/kg)

-20% -10% Average +10% +20%

44.98 50.60 56.22 61.84 67.46

-20% 30,049.33 791,990,68 960,928,00 1,129,865.32 1,298,802.65 1,467,739.97

-10% 33,805.49 960,928,00 1,150,982.49 1,341,036.98 1,531,091.46 1,721,145.95

Average 37,561.66 1,129,865.32 1,341,036.98 1,552,208.63 1,763,380.28 1,974,551.94

+10% 41,317.83 1,298,802.65 1,531,091.46 1,763,380.28 1,995,669.10 2,227,957.92

+20% 45,073.99 1,467,739.97 1,721,145.95 1,974,551.94 2,227,957.92 2,481,363.90

Source: Authors’ calculation based on data collected from the ISAA survey on selected family farms

Based on the collected survey data on gross margins on farms where pepper is the
dominant crop in the period 2015-2019, the average price, average yield and average
gross margin in pepper production were calculated. The average price of pepper for
the mentioned five-year period was 56.22 dinars/kg, the average yield was 37,561.66

1024 http://ea.bg.ac.rs

Economics of Agriculture, Year 68, No. 4, 2021, (pp. 1015-1028), Belgrade

kg/ha, while the average gross margin was 1,552,208.63 dinars/ha. Based on the

[…]

as between years. Seasonal variations can be explained by the influence of weather
conditions, the occurrence of diseases and pests, while variations in prices between
years can be explained by variations in areas sown and yields obtained, as well as
due to climatic factors (Kelley and Boyhan, 2009). Starting from the stated point of
view, the profitability of pepper production is determined by the quality and quantity of
pepper produced, as well as their selling prices (Russo & Vincent, 2012).

Sensitivity analysis of gross margin in pepper production according to the
changes in the amount of variable costs

Table 6 shows the analysis of the gross margin sensitivity in pepper production according
to changes in costs that have the largest share in the structure of variable costs. Based
on the collected data, it was determined that the share of seed costs makes up around
29.63%, while fertilizer costs make up 20.74% of the total variable costs. In third place
according there are the costs of contracted services, which participate by 20.56%.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of gross margin in pepper production according to the changes in
seed and fertilizer costs

Fertilizer costs (RSD/
ha)

Seed costs (RSD/ha)

-20% -10% Average +10% +20%

171,056.39 192,438.44 213,820.49 235,202.54 256,584.59

-20% 119,759.28 1,624,912.55 1,603,530.50 1,582,148.45 1,560,766.40 1,539,384.35

-10% 134,729.19 1,609,942.64 1,588,560.59 1,567,178.54 1,545,796.49 1,524,414.44

Average 149,699.10 1,594,972.73 1,573,590.68 1,552,208.63 1,530,826.58 1,509,444.53

+10% 164,669.01 1,580,002.82 1,558,620.77 1,537,238.72 1,515,856.67 1,494,474.62

+20% 179,638.92 1,565,032.91 1,543,650.86 1,522,268.81 1,500,886.76 1,479,504.71

Source: Authors’ calculation based on data collected from the ISAA survey on selected family farms

http://ea.bg.ac.rs 1025

Economics of Agriculture, Year 68, No. 4, 2021, (pp. 1015-1028), Belgrade

Based on the collected survey data of gross margins on farms where pepper is the
dominant crop in the 2015-2019 period, the average variable costs were calculated. The
largest share in the variable costs’ structure have the costs of seeds and fertilizer. Average
costs of pepper seeds for the analyzed 2015-2019 period amounted to 213,820.49 dinars/
ha, while the average costs of fertilizers amounted to 149,699.10 dinars/ha. When the